
Steering Committee Meeting
Nov. 6, 2025



Item 1:
Roll Call



Item 2:
Meeting Overview



Where We’ve Been
▪ General Category Allocations

• 2006/2026  Comparisons / Informational; General Category Presentations –
What Can Measure C Buy and What Are The Gaps?
• Existing Neighborhood Roads
• Public Transportation
• Active Transportation
• Regional Connectivity
• Other
• Administration

▪ Implementing Guidelines: Key Issues
• Review Periods – What’s Included?
• Amendments
• Oversight Committee – Reactive (i.e. review of past performance) 

vs. Proactive (i.e. recommendations for future performance)



What We’re Going to Do Today:
▪ Statistically Valid Poll Results

• Presentation – Topline overview of poll results
• Questions & Answers

▪ General Category Allocation Discussion
• Options to Arrive at Final Numbers

• Proportional Allocation Proposal
• High-Priorities Allocation Proposal

▪ Public Comment & Break
▪ General Allocations Vote
▪ Next Steps



Item 3:
Statistically Valid 

Poll Results



220-7666

Opinions on a Fresno County 
Transportation Funding Measure

Highlights of a Survey of Likely Voters



Survey Methodology

(Note: Not All Results Will Sum to 100% Due to 
Rounding)

Dates October 9-20, 2025

Research Population Likely November 2026 Voters in Fresno County

Total Interviews
1,660

783 Base Sample
877 Oversamples in Smaller Regions Outside Cities of Fresno and Clovis

Margin of Sampling Error (Full Sample) ±3.6% at the 95% Confidence Level
(Half Sample) ±5.0% at the 95% Confidence Level

Contact Methods

Data Collection Modes

Survey Tracking March 2021, April 2022 & January 2023

Languages English and Spanish

Text
Invitations

Telephone
Calls

Email
Invitations

Telephone
Interviews

Online
Interviews



Sample Size by Region

Northwest
200

Southwest
116

Fresno/
Clovis Metro

608

Fowler/
Kingsburg/Sel

ma
200

Sanger/Easte
rn 

213

Reedley/
Southeast

223

Northeast 
Mountain

50

Southeast
Mountain

50



Hypothetical Ballot Question Tested in Survey

Q. Do you think you would vote yes or no on this measure? 

Continuing Street, Highway, Freeway, Transportation Repairs/Upgrades

Without raising tax rates, shall an ordinance to repair potholes,
keep roads/highways/transportation infrastructure safe and in
good condition in all communities; address speeding/unsafe driving;
provide safer routes to school; keep bus fares low; improve public transit,
air quality; create local jobs, by continuing Fresno County’s existing
1/2¢ transportation sales tax, providing approximately $246,000,000
annually for 30 years, be adopted, requiring spending disclosure, audits,
all funds for Fresno County?



49%

21%

5%

1%

4%

14%

5%

Definitely yes

Probably yes

Undecided, lean yes

Undecided, lean no

Probably no

Definitely no

Undecided

Total 
Yes
75%

Q. Do you think you would vote yes or no on this measure? 

70%

Total No
19%

Three-quarters of voters favor the potential transportation continuation measure on the initial reading.

(M.O.E. = ±3.6%)



82%

80%

80%

77%

75%

73%

73%

72%

72%

9%

12%

9%

12%

12%

11%

8%

15%

13%

4%

4%

4%

6%

10%

6%

6%

7%

5%

4%

5%

6%

5%

12%

6%

6%

^Repairing potholes

Prioritizing funding to the roads in the worst condition

Maintaining 911 emergency vehicle access

Requiring a public review of the measure’s funding priorities every 10 
years

Repairing and upgrading streets, roads and transportation infrastructure
in all communities

Repairing and upgrading streets, roads and transportation infrastructure

^Ensuring the measure does not raise tax rates

^Upgrading structurally declining bridges and overpasses

Reducing traffic congestion

6-7 (Very Important) 5 (Somewhat Important) 4 (Neutral) 1-3 (Not Too/Not at All Important) Don't Know

Q. Please consider the following list of features and provisions that could be included in the potential ballot measure Continuing Street, Highway, Freeway, Transportation 
Repairs/Upgrades you considered.
Please indicate how important it is to you that each feature or provision be included as part of the measure. Please use a scale of one to seven, where one means NOT AT ALL 
IMPORTANT to you that the feature or provision is included in the measure and seven means it would be VERY IMPORTANT. ^Not Part of Split Sample

Mean
Score

6.4

6.4

6.3

6.2

6.1

6.0

5.9

6.1

6.0

The top priorities for voters include repairing potholes, prioritizing funding to the 
roads in the worst condition and maintaining 911 emergency vehicle access, among 
many others. (Ranked by 6-7 (Very Important))



70%

69%

69%

68%

68%

66%

65%

65%

65%

62%

15%

11%

9%

12%

11%

14%

16%

12%

9%

14%

6%

9%

9%

9%

8%

11%

9%

11%

10%

7%

8%

7%

12%

10%

11%

6%

10%

11%

14%

14%

4%

4%

^Repairing and upgrading roads, including in rural and historically 
disadvantaged neighborhoods

Reducing bottlenecks on highways and freeways

Protecting low-cost senior transportation options

^Creating local jobs
^Ensuring all communities get their fair share of local transportation 

funding
Synchronizing traffic signals

Improving traffic flow and safety on highways and freeways
Ensuring sidewalks and curbs are safe for people with disabilities and 

seniors
Keeping bus fares low for students, seniors, veterans and the 

disabled
Continuing voter-approved transportation funding

6-7 (Very Important) 5 (Somewhat Important) 4 (Neutral) 1-3 (Not Too/Not at All Important) Don't Know

Q. Please consider the following list of features and provisions that could be included in the potential ballot measure Continuing Street, Highway, Freeway, 
Transportation Repairs/Upgrades you considered.
Please indicate how important it is to you that each feature or provision be included as part of the measure. Please use a scale of one to seven, where one means NOT 
AT ALL IMPORTANT to you that the feature or provision is included in the measure and seven means it would be VERY IMPORTANT. ^Not Part of Split Sample

Mean
Score

5.9

6.0

5.7

5.8

5.8

5.9

5.8

5.7

5.7

5.6

Continued

(Ranked by 6-7 (Very Important))



62%

61%

61%

60%

60%

59%

59%

59%

58%

56%

11%

13%

5%

15%

12%

14%

17%

12%

16%

11%

12%

10%

6%

10%

9%

10%

10%

10%

12%

11%

14%

13%

23%

15%

16%

16%

12%

17%

12%

22%

6%

Maintaining public transportation services

^Providing safer routes to school
^Requiring that NO funding from the measure be used on

the State’s High-Speed Rail project
^Addressing speeding and unsafe driving

Preventing cuts to public transportation services

^Adding lighted stop signs on rural roads

Improving safety for pedestrians

Keeping bus fares low

Repairing sidewalks

^Improving air quality

6-7 (Very Important) 5 (Somewhat Important) 4 (Neutral) 1-3 (Not Too/Not at All Important) Don't Know

Q. Please consider the following list of features and provisions that could be included in the potential ballot measure Continuing Street, Highway, Freeway, 
Transportation Repairs/Upgrades you considered.
Please indicate how important it is to you that each feature or provision be included as part of the measure. Please use a scale of one to seven, where one means NOT 
AT ALL IMPORTANT to you that the feature or provision is included in the measure and seven means it would be VERY IMPORTANT. ^Not Part of Split Sample

Mean
Score

5.5

5.6

5.3

5.5

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.4

5.6

5.2

Continued

(Ranked by 6-7 (Very Important))



Q. Please consider the following statements from people who may support the potential ballot measure Continuing Street, Highway, Freeway, Transportation 
Repairs/Upgrades you considered earlier.
Please indicate if it makes you much more inclined or somewhat more inclined to vote yes in favor of the ballot measure. ^Not Part of Split Sample

50%

48%

44%

27%

25%

28%

77%

72%

72%

Much More Inclined Somewhat More Inclined

(Ranked by Total More Inclined to Vote Yes)

The most impactful educational statements about the measure relate to the need for 
street repairs in each city, the potential for cuts to transportation funding, and fiscal 
accountability.

^(STREETS — TEXT VARIED BY CITY) In City, X% of streets were recently rated by independent 
engineers

as either “fair,” “poor” or “very poor.” Essential repairs to our roads have been put off for too long.
We need to continue to fill our potholes, fix our streets and make them safer before conditions get even 

worse and become more expensive to repair.

(CUTS) If this measure does not pass, funding for roads and transit in Fresno County would be cut by
over $100 million which would have major impacts for residents. Highways and local roads would 

deteriorate
and the number of potholes would skyrocket, so within a few years, the average road in the county

would be rated as “poor.” In addition, bus service would be reduced with fewer buses on less routes,
fares would likely go up and senior transportation programs would end.

^(ACCOUNTABILITY) This measure continues to include accountability requirements including
a Citizens’ Oversight Committee and independent annual financial and performance audits and public 
disclosure of all spending including how the funding has been used to benefit your community. And by 

law, all the money will be used for maintaining and improving Fresno County’s streets, roads and public 
transit only and

cannot be diverted to other purposes or taken or redirected by local, state or federal governments.



48%

20%

4%

1%

4%

12%

10%

53%

20%

4%

1%

3%

11%

7%

49%

21%

5%

1%

4%

14%

5%

Definitely yes

Probably yes
Undecided, lean 

yes

Undecided, lean 
no

Probably no

Definitely no

Undecided

Total 
Yes
75%

70%
Total 
Yes
77%

Total 
Yes
72%

73% 68%

Q. Do you think you would vote yes or no on this measure?

Total 
No

19%

Total 
No

16%

Total 
No

18%

Support for the measure remains above 70% and clear of
the two-thirds threshold for passage after opposition.

Initial Vote After 
Information

After Opposition

(M.O.E. = ±3.6%)



Item 4:
General Category 

Allocation Discussion



Options to Arrive at Final Numbers

▪ Proportional Allocation Proposal
▪ High-Priorities Allocation Proposal



Percent Allocation 30-Year Measure 30-Year Annual

Existing Neighborhood Roads 52% $3,847,278,857.24 $128,242,628.57

Public Transportation 18% $1,331,750,373.66 $44,391,679.12

Regional Connectivity 10% $739,861,318.70 $24,662,043.96

Active Transportation 6% $443,916,791.22 $14,797,226.37

Other 4% $295,944,527.48 $9,864,817.58

Administration 1% $73,986,131.87 $2,466,204.40

Total 91% $6,732,738,000.17 $224,424,600.01

Unallocated Amount 9% $665,875,186.83 $22,195,839.56



Proportional Allocation Proposal

Proportional renormalization = multiply each 
category’s median score by a common factor so 
the vector sums to 100.



Proportional Proposal

Existing Neighborhood Roads $4,232,006,747 57.2%
Public Transportation $1,464,925,412 19.8%
Regional Connectivity $813,847,451 11%
Active Transportation $488,308,470 6.6%

Transportation Innovation (Other) $325,538,980 4.4%
Administration $73,986,132 1%

Total $7,398,613,192 100%



Proportional Proposal

▪ 57.2% Existing Neighborhood Roads
• Includes: (Subject to Implementing Guidelines)
• $400,000 annual floor for all jurisdictions
• 80/20 split– population / road miles – by 

jurisdiction 
• Evaluate metrics from implementation guidelines 

and plan at 10-year mark



Proportional 
Proposal

57.2% Existing Neighborhood Roads
Fresno County $950,973,687 12.85%

Clovis $476,005,628 6.43%
Coalinga $72,665,618 0.98%

Firebaugh $41,453,582 0.56%
Fowler $40,135,622 0.54%
Fresno $1,981,831,085 26.79%
Huron $33,600,165 0.45%

Kerman $74,555,367 1.01%
Kingsburg $59,309,414 0.80%

Mendota $55,205,143 0.75%
Orange Cove $46,492,979 0.63%

Parlier $62,452,090 0.84%
Reedley $106,183,537 1.44%

San Joaquin $25,284,587 0.34%
Sanger $106,718,001 1.44%
Selma $99,140,239 1.34%

Total $4,232,006,745 57.2%

Current Measure

(8.25%)

(3.27%)

(0.45%)

(0.25%)

(0.20%)

(14.20%)

(0.16%)

(0.44%)

(0.35%)

(0.31%)

(0.24%)

(0.36%)

(0.67%)

(0.10%)

(0.70%)

(0.65%)

(30.60%)



Proportional Proposal

▪ 19.8% Public Transportation
• Includes (subject to Implementing Guidelines)

• Maintains current service levels
• Carpool/Vanpool, Senior Scrip, Microtransit
• Greater coordination/connectivity among transit 

providers



Proportional Proposal
19.8% Public Transportation

Fresno Area Express (FAX) $1,025,447,788 13.86%

Fresno County Rural Transit Agency (FCRTA) $292,985,082 3.96%

Clovis Transit $146,492,541 1.98%

Total $1,464,925,411 19.8%

Current 
Measure

(13.70%)

(3.99%)

(1.97%)

(19.66%)



Proportional Proposal

▪ 11% Regional Connectivity
• 1% suballocation for City of Fresno Airports
• Regional projects to be identified later through Implementation 

Plan as funding allows



Proportional Proposal
11% Regional Connectivity

Regional Projects $739,861,319 10%
Airports $73,986,132 1%

Total $813,847,451 11%

Current 
Measure

(35.40%)

(1%)

(36.40%)



Proportional Proposal

▪ 6.6% Active Transportation
• Includes: (Subject to Implementing Guidelines)
• 80/20 split– population / road miles – by 

jurisdiction 
• Funds would be flexible for cities under 20,000 

population
• Evaluate metrics from implementation guidelines 

and plan at 10-year mark



Proportional 
Proposal

6.6% Active Transportation
Fresno County $113,492,089 1.53%

Clovis $56,083,540 0.76%
Coalinga* $7,332,546 0.10%

Firebaugh* $3,560,002 0.05%
Fowler* $3,400,703 0.05%

Fresno $238,089,999 3.22%
Huron* $2,610,774 0.04%

Kerman* $7,560,957 0.10%
Kingsburg* $5,718,205 0.08%

Mendota* $5,222,129 0.07%
Orange Cove* $4,169,105 0.06%

Parlier* $6,098,055 0.08%
Reedley $11,383,797 0.15%

San Joaquin* $1,605,685 0.02%
Sanger $11,448,397 0.15%
Selma $10,532,487 0.14%

Total $488,308,470 6.6%

*For cities under 20,000 population, 
funds would be flexible

Current Measure

(1.08%)

(0.44%)

(0.06%)

(0.03%)

(0.02%)

(1.85%)

(0.02%)

(0.06%)

(0.05%)

(0.04%)

(0.03%)

(0.05%)

(0.09%)

(0.01%)

(0.09%)

(0.08%)

(4.00%)



Proportional Proposal

▪ 4.4% Transportation Innovation (Other)
Includes: (subject to Implementing Guidelines)
• Invest in multi-modal transportation hubs
• Zero-emission infrastructure
• Communications systems (e.g., Wi-Fi on buses, 

intelligent transportation systems)
• Grid capacity and energy storage
• Zero or reduced fares for special populations

Total $325,538,980 4.4%



Proportional Proposal
▪ 1% Administration

Includes: (subject to Implementing Guidelines)
• Oversight Committee
• Annual audits
• 10-year review periods
• Technical assistance to jurisdictions
• Public outreach/notification for amendments, 

review periods
• Project database

Total $73,986,132 1%



High-Priorities Proposal

Existing Neighborhood Roads $4,809,098,575 65%

Public Transportation $1,849,653,297 25%

Regional Connectivity $369,930,660 5%

Transportation Innovation $295,944,528 4%

Administration $73,986,132 1%

Total $7,398,613,192 100%



High-Priorities Proposal

▪ 65% Existing Neighborhood Roads
• Includes: (Subject to Implementing Guidelines)
• $400,000 annual floor for all jurisdictions
• 80/20 split – population / road miles – by jurisdiction 
• Includes all aspects of active transportation program, 

i.e. Safe Routes to Schools, Complete Streets, ADA, etc.
• Performance metrics to be defined in the Implementing 

Guidelines
• Evaluate metrics from implementation guidelines and 

plan at 10-year mark



High-
Priorities 
Proposal

65% Existing Neighborhood Roads
Fresno County $1,085,100,702 14.67%

Clovis $542,286,175 7.33%
Coalinga $81,331,354 1.10%

Firebaugh $45,660,858 0.62%
Fowler $44,154,635 0.60%
Fresno $2,263,210,175 30.59%
Huron $36,685,625 0.50%

Kerman $83,491,043 1.13%
Kingsburg $66,067,293 0.89%

Mendota $61,376,751 0.83%
Orange Cove $51,420,104 0.69%

Parlier $69,658,882 0.94%
Reedley $119,637,116 1.62%

San Joaquin $27,182,214 0.37%
Sanger $120,247,925 1.63%
Selma $111,587,723 1.51%

Total $4,809,098,575 65%

Current Measure

(9.33%)

(3.69%)

(0.50%)

(0.29%)

(0.23%)

(16.05%)

(0.19%)

(0.50%)

(0.39%)

(0.35%)

(0.28%)

(0.42%)

(0.75%)

(0.11%)

(0.79%)

(0.73%)

(34.60%)



High-Priorities Proposal

▪ 25% Public Transportation
• Includes: (subject to Implementing Guidelines)

• Increased service levels
• 15-minute headways in urban areas on specific routes 
• Carpool/Vanpool, Senior Scrip, Microtransit
• Greater coordination/connectivity among transit providers
• Must develop service expansion plan within two years

• Evaluate metrics from implementation guidelines and 
plan at 10-year mark



High-Priorities Proposal

25% Public Transportation

Fresno Area Express (FAX) $1,294,757,308 17.5%

Fresno County Rural Transit Agency (FCRTA) $369,930,659 5%

Clovis Transit $184,965,330 2.5%

Total $1,849,653,297 25%

Current 
Measure

(13.70%)

(3.99%)

(1.97%)

(19.66%)



High-Priorities Proposal

▪ 5% Regional Connectivity
• 1% suballocation for City of Fresno Airports
• Regional projects to be identified later through Implementation 

Plan as funding allows



High-Priorities Proposal

5% Regional Connectivity

Regional Projects $295,944,528 4%
Airports $73,986,132 1%

Total $369,930,660 5%

Current 
Measure

(35.40%)

(1%)

(36.40%)



High-Priorities Proposal

▪ 4% Transportation Innovation
Includes: (subject to Implementing Guidelines)
• Invest in multi-modal transportation hubs
• Zero-emission infrastructure
• Communications systems (e.g., Wi-Fi on 

buses, intelligent transportation systems)
• Grid capacity and energy storage
• Zero or reduced fares for special populations

Total $295,944,528 4%



High-Priorities Proposal
▪ 1% Administration

Includes: (subject to Implementing Guidelines)
• Oversight Committee
• Annual audits
• 10-year review periods
• Technical assistance to jurisdictions
• Public outreach/notification for amendments, 

review periods
• Project database

Total $73,986,132 1%



Item 5:
Public Comment & Break



Item 6:
General Category 
Allocations Vote



Item 7:
Next Steps



Next Steps: Steering Committee Meetings
▪ Next Meetings

o Thurs., Nov. 13., (Implementation Guidelines – First Draft Review) 
[Tentative] 

o Wed., Nov. 19, (Final Vote on Steering Committee’s Recommended 
Measure C Expenditure Plan and Implementing Guidelines [Tentative]

 Homework



Item 8:
Adjournment
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